TCPIA -
TLIA -
TYDB -

The Corporation, however, disagreed with the examination result on the 1999 income tax return and
filed a request for reexamination in July 2005.

Based on the examination results of tax returns, TAT was assessed surtaxes of $14,286 thousand for
2003 and $28,976 thousand for 2002.  However, TAT disagreed with the results and filed requests for
administrative appeals in January 2006 and April 2005.

- 28 -

19. EARNINGS PER SHARE

(Shares in Thousands)

Three Months Ended March 31
   2006   2005
Before After Before After
Income

Tax
Income

Tax
Income

Tax
Income

Tax

Basic EPS
Income from continuing operations $ 0.65 $ 0.63 $ 0.93 $ 0.81
Cumulative effect of changes in accounting principle - - - -

Net income $ 0.65 $ 0.63 $ 0.93 $ 0.81

Diluted EPS
Income from continuing operations $ 0.65 $ 0.62 $ 0.91 $ 0.79
Cumulative effect of changes in accounting principle - - - -

Net income $ 0.65 $ 0.62 $ 0.91 $ 0.79

The numerators and denominators used in calculating earnings per share (EPS) were as follows:

   EPS (NT$)
  Amounts (Numerator) Shares Before After

Before After (Denominator) Income Income
Income Tax Income Tax   (Thousands)   Tax   Tax

Three months ended March 31, 2006

Weighted-average number of outstanding shares 4,954,893
Less buyback of issued shares (11,551 )
Basic EPS

Income of common shareholders $ 3,227,541 $ 3,104,903 4,943,342 $ 0.65 $ 0.63
Add effect of potentially dilutive convertible bonds
  1st convertible bonds (with implied yield rate of

4.5%) 17,443 13,083 56,574
  2nd convertible bonds (with implied yield rate of

3.3%) 6,467 4,850 29,521
Diluted EPS

Income of common shareholders with dilutive effect of
  potential common shares $ 3,251,451 $ 3,122,836 5,029,437 $ 0.65 $ 0.62

Three months ended March 31, 2005

Weighted-average number of outstanding shares 4,931,653
Less buyback of issued shares (65,244 )
Basic EPS

Income of common shareholders $ 4,534,361 $ 3,941,401 4,866,409 $ 0.93 $ 0.81
Add effect of potentially dilutive convertible bonds
  1st convertible bonds (with implied yield rate of

4.5%) 22,578 16,934 73,374
  2nd convertible bonds (with implied yield rate of

3.3%) 12,256 9,192 54,907
Diluted EPS

Income of common shareholders with dilutive effect of
  potential common shares $ 4,569,195 $ 3,967,527 4,994,690 $ 0.91 $ 0.79

- 29 -

20. LABOR COST, DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSE

   Three Months Ended March 31
   2006   2005
Classified as Classified as Classified as Classified as
Operating Operating Operating Operating

   Cost  Expenses   Total   Cost  Expenses   Total
Labor cost

Salary $ 286,894 $ 390,015 $ 676,909 $ 366,970 $ 422,380 $ 789,350
Labor and health
  insurance 21,907 21,682 43,589 24,631 21,057 45,688
Pension 15,294 19,611 34,905 7,700 10,771 18,471
Other 12,144 18,190 30,334 15,812 18,930 34,742

$ 336,239 $ 449,498 $ 785,737 $ 415,113 $ 473,138 $ 888,251

Depreciation $ 1,571,656 $ 101,368 $ 1,673,024 $ 1,512,438 $ 79,677 $ 1,592,115
Amortization 216,967 57,678 274,645 48,816 158,423 207,239

21. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT TRANSACTIONS

a. Fair value information

   March 31
   2006   2005
Carrying Carrying

   Value  Fair Value   Value  Fair Value
Non-derivative financial instruments

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 21,815,958 $ 21,815,958 $ 7,771,826 $ 7,771,826
Financial assets at fair value
  through profit or loss - - 2,667,116 2,630,037
Available-for-sale financial assets 9,180,000 9,180,000 9,277,177 12,826,000
Notes receivable 24,039 24,039 17,903 17,903
Accounts receivable 6,359,063 6,359,063 5,971,409 5,971,409
Other receivables 169,427 169,427 2,430,094 2,430,094
Pledged time deposits 10,000 10,000 671,700 671,700
Refundable deposits 304,820 304,820 325,974 325,974
Financial assets carried at cost 4,006,307 - 123,158 -

Liabilities
Short-term borrowings - - 120,000 120,000
Notes payable 9,657 9,657 68,424 68,424
Accounts payable 2,378,061 2,378,061 2,625,802 2,625,802
Accrued expenses 4,457,364 4,457,364 3,340,927 3,340,927
Other payables 2,429,147 2,429,147 1,764,074 1,764,074
Guarantee deposits 406,020 406,020 447,037 447,037
Bonds payable (including current
  portion) 16,420,356 21,448,724 19,581,778 20,222,484
Long-term bank loans (including
  current portion) - - 2,400,000 2,400,000

Derivative financial instruments

Liabilities
Interest rate swap contracts 416,807 416,807 - 302,387

- 30 -

Effective January 1, 2006, the Corporation adopted newly issued SFAS No. 34, “Accounting for
Financial Instruments,” and, therefore, the derivative financial instruments were not recognized in the
2005 financial statements.  Please refer to Note 3 for the related description of the cumulative effect of
changes in accounting principle and the adjustments in equity as a result of the adoption of newly issued
SFASs.

b. The methods and significant assumptions applied in determining fair values of financial instruments